

No. 20-13700

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Eleventh Circuit

DAVID F. HEWITT AND TAMMY K. HEWITT,

Petitioners – Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent – Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

Docket No. 23809-17;

(Hon. Joseph Robert Goeke)

**APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE CORRECTIVE INITIAL
BRIEF**

Michelle Abrams Levin
Sirote & Permutt, P.C.
305 Church Street SW, Ste 800
Huntsville, AL 35801
T: (256) 518-3605

Gregory P. Rhodes
Sirote & Permutt, P.C.
2311 Highland Avenue South
Birmingham, AL 35205
T: (205) 930-5445

Attorneys for Appellants.

Docket No. 20-13700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Procedural History.....	8
B. Rulings Presented for Review.....	10
C. Facts.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
A. Standard of Review Applicable to Tax Court Decision.....	20
B. Interpretation of Charitable Contribution Statutes.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	24
A. The Proceeds Regulation Is Invalid Because Treasury Failed to Comply with the Procedural Requirements of the APA.....	24
B. Properly Interpreted, the Proceeds Regulation Does Not Require Any Allocation of Extinguishment Proceeds Attributable to Post- Donation Improvements.....	40
C. The Government’s Interpretation of the Proceeds Regulation Renders the Regulation Invalid Under <i>Chevron</i>	46
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Atkinson v. Comm’r</i> , 110 T.C.M. (CCH) 550 (T.C. 2015)	17
<i>Auto. Parts & Accessories Assoc. v. Boyd</i> , 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	29
<i>BC Ranch II, L.P. v. Comm’r</i> , 867 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2017)	11, 17, 21, 22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	44
<i>Butler v. Comm’r</i> , 103 T.C.M. (CCH) 1359 (T.C. 2012)	17
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Champions Retreat Golf Found., LLC v. Comm’r</i> , 959 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. Comm’r</i> , 936 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2019) (Thapar, J. dissenting), <i>cert. granted</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2737 (May 4, 2020)	25
<i>Comm’r v. Simmons</i> , 646 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Coosa Towers, LLC v. Comm’r</i> , No. 23810-17 (T.C. Nov. 14, 2017)	9

Dep’t of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....35

Dominion Res., Inc. v. United States,
681 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2012)49, 50

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....11, 26, 34, 36

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Southwest v. United States,
449 F.2d 846 (5th Cir. 1971)34

Glass v. Comm’r,
471 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2006)22

Good Fortune Shipping SA v. Comm’r,
897 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....52

Herbel v. Comm’r,
129 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 1997)21

Home Box Office, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....30

IAL Aircraft Holding, Inc. v. FAA,
206 F.3d 1042 (11th Cir, 2000)45

Indep. U.S. Tankers Owners Comm. v. Dole,
809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....29

Industrial Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson,
499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....29

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011).....47, 48

Kaufman v. Shulman,
687 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012).....22, 28

Lloyd Noland Hosp. & Clinic v. Heckler,
762 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1985)*passim*

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011).....46

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....52

Motor Vehicles Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....*passim*

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
812 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2016)47, 48

Neighborhood TV Co., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
742 F.2d 629 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....25

Northpoint Technology, Ltd. v. F.C.C.,
412 F.3d 145, 156 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....45

Oakbrook Land Holdings v. Comm'r,
154 T.C. No. 10 (2020), WL 2395992*passim*

Ocmulgee Fields, Inc. v. Comm'r,
613 F.3d 1360 (11th Cir. 2010)20

Palmer Ranch Holdings, Ltd. v. Comm'r,
812 F. 3d 982 (11th Cir. 2016)16, 17

PBBM-Rose Hill, Ltd. v. Comm'r,
900 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2018)15, 17, 43

PBBM-Rose Hill, Ltd. v. Comm'r,
No. 026096-14 (T.C. Oct. 11, 2016)5

Pine Mountain Preserve LLLP v. Comm'r,
978 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2020)21, 22, 53

Port of Jacksonville Mar. Ad Hoc Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard,
788 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1986)24

Redus Florida Commercial, LLC v. Coll. Station Retail Ctr., LLC,
777 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 2014)52

<i>Rockefeller v. Comm’r</i> , 676 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Romano-Murphy v. Comm’r</i> , 816 F.3d 707 (11th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	49
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 411 U.S. 546 (1973).....	54
<i>United States v. Nova Scotia Food Prod. Corp.</i> , 568 F.2d 240 (2d Cir. 1977)	29, 37
<i>Village of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	46
<i>William Bros., Inc. v. Pate</i> , 833 F.2d 261 (11th Cir. 1987)	44
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §553	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §553(a)	6
5 U.S.C. §553(c)	24
5 U.S.C. §706(2)	12, 23, 48
I.R.C. §170(h)	<i>passim</i>
I.R.C. §170(h)(1).....	2
I.R.C. §170(h)(1)(C)	53
I.R.C. §170(h)(2)(C)	53
I.R.C. §170(h)(5).....	2
I.R.C. §170(h)(5)(A).....	53
I.R.C. §883(c)(1).....	52

I.R.C. §6214 1
 I.R.C. §7482(a)(1)..... 1
 I.R.C. §7482(b) 1

Regulatory Materials

I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 2008-36-014, 2008 WL 4102748 (Sept. 5, 2008)..... 17, 43
 Income Taxes; Qualified Conservation Contributions, 51 Fed. Reg. at
 1496-98 (Jan. 14, 1986) (to be codified at 26 C.F.R. pt. 1); T.D. 8069,
 1986-1 C.D. 8951.....*passim*
 Qualified Conservation Contribution; Proposed Rulemaking, 48 Fed. Reg.
 22940 (May 23, 1983) (to be codified at 26 C.F.R. pt. 1)..... 13
 Treas. Reg. §1.170A-14(g)(6)..... ii, 4, 6
 Treas. Reg. §1.170A-14(g)(6)(i)..... 3
 Treas. Reg. §1.170A-14(g)(6)(ii).....*passim*

Other Authorities

33 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and
 Procedure* § 8414 (2d ed. 2020) 25
 Deed of Preservation and Conservation Easement,
[https://www.in.gov/idoa/files/PRESERVATION_AND_CONSERVA
 TION_EASEMENT_-_INDOT_411_E_Maple_Street.pdf](https://www.in.gov/idoa/files/PRESERVATION_AND_CONSERVATION_EASEMENT_-_INDOT_411_E_Maple_Street.pdf) (last visited
 Dec. 9, 2020)..... 15
 Elizabeth Byers & Karin Marchetti Ponte, *Conservation Easement
 Handbook* (2d ed., 2005) 15, 16
 Example of Donated Conservation Easement (Open Space),
[https://www.michigan.gov/documents/MDA_ConservationEasement_
 164018_7.pdf](https://www.michigan.gov/documents/MDA_ConservationEasement_164018_7.pdf) (last visited Dec. 9, 2020)..... 15
 H.R. Rep. No. 113-333, *as reprinted* 2014 U.S.C.C.A.N. 12 12

Kristin E. Hickman, *Coloring Outside the Lines, Examining Treasury’s (Lack of) Compliance with Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements*, 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727, 1748-50 (2007).....25

Matthew A. Melone, *Light on The Mayo: Recent Developments May Diminish the Impact of Mayo Foundation on Judicial Deference to Tax Regulations*, 13 Hastings Bus. L.J. 149, 187 (2017)48

Model Conservation Easement,
<https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-12/documents/nps-ordinanceuments-a2e-model-land.pdf> (last visited Dec. 9, 2020).....15

Proceeds, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/-proceeds> (last updated Oct. 28, 2020)43

S. Rep. No. 96-1007 (1980) *as reprinted* 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6736.....12, 13, 54

Tax Treatment Extension Act, Pub. L. No. 96-541 § 6(b), 94 Stat. 3204 (1980).....12
